

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1917

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session of the Seventy-Seventh Legislature held in 1916.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> THE LEWISTON JOURNAL CO. LEWISTON, MAINE 1917

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Eighth Legislature

1917

CHAP. 112

805

Chapter 112.

Resolve On the Pay Roll of the Senate.

Pay roll of the Senate. Resolved: That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, to the several persons named in the following pay roll, the sums set against their names, respectively, amounting to the sum of eighteen thousand six hundred and four dollars.

PAY ROLL

Of the Members and Officers of the Senate of the Seventy-eighth Legislature, for the Session held at Augusta, beginning on the third day of January, in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and seventeen: Senators

		<u>~</u>			
DISTRICTS.	· NAMES.	For attendance.	Miles.	Mileage.	Total for attend- ance and travel.
First	J. Merrill Lord	\$400	100	\$20	\$420
Second	John P. Deering Jos. W. Gordon Freeman M. Grant Roscoe T. Holt Frank D. Marshall	400 400 400 400 400	80 100 65 65 65	16 20 13 13 13	416 420 413 413 413
Third	Howard Davies	400	· 40	8	408
Fourth	Orman L. Stanley	400	100	20	420
rourth	David R. Hastings	400	55	11	411
Fifth	John M. Googin	400	55	11	411
Sixth	Whiting L. Butler	400	100	20	420
	Rupert H. Baxter	400	45	9	409
Seventh	Willis E. Swift	400	5	1	401
	Arthur J. Chick	400	15	3	403
T21 1 (1	Martin F. Bartlett	400	20	4	404
Eighth	Edward N. Merrill	400	40	. 8	408
XT'	Wm. L. Walker	400	45	9	409
Ninth	Harry W. Davis	_400	85	17	417
Tenth	Taber D. Bailey	500	75	15	515
	Patrick H. Gillin	400	75	15	415
771 .1	Leon F. Higgins	400	75	15	415
Eleventh	Chester A. Boynton	400	80	16	416
Twelfth	Gilford B. Butler	400	100	20	420
Thirteenth	Charles M. Conant	400	85	17	417
Fourteenth	Willis A. Ricker	400	95	19	419
	Chas. H. Wood	400	140	28	428
Fifteenth	Robert J. Peacock	400	215	43	443
	Alfred K. Ames	400	165	33	433
Sixteenth	Aaron J. Fulton	400	245	49	449
	Albert A. Burleigh	400	225	45	445
	August Peterson	400	280	56	456
		\$12500		\$587	\$13087

806

CHAP. 113

DISTRICTS.	NAMES.	For attendance.	Miles.	Mileage	Total for services and travel.	
Secretary Ass't Secretary Ass't Secretary Messenger Ass't Messenger Folder Ass't Folder Postmaster Doorkeeper Page Page Official Reporter	W. E. Lawry L. Ernest Thornton Percy F. Crane Chas. H. Lovejoy J. F. Ashford Percy F. Crane Clyde E. Steward Milton C. James Arthur A. Knight Stephen D. Lord G. H. Chick Joseph Young, Jr. Fred Lee	$$1500 \\ 150 \\ 450 \\ 400 \\ 300 \\ 75 \\ 300 \\ 300 \\ 300 \\ 300 \\ 150 \\ 150 \\ 150 \\ 1000 $	5 225 185 20 55 5 75 110 15 5 5 5 5	$ \begin{array}{c} \$ 1 \\ 45 \\ 37 \\ 4 \\ 11 \\ 1 \\ 15 \\ 22 \\ 3 \\ 1 \\ 1 \end{array} $	\$1501 195 487 404 311 75 301 301 315 322 153 151 1001	
Total for attendance and services\$5375\$142Total for travel						
Grand total						

Officers.

Approved April 7, 1917.

Chapter 113.

Resolve, in Favor of T. M. Rollins, Mail Carrier of the House of Representatives for Expenses.

T. M. Rollins. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of twenty-nine dollars and thirty cents to be paid to T. M. Rollins, mail carrier of the house of representatives, for cash paid out for car fare and team hire in carrying the mail for the house of representatives during the session of the seventy-eighth legislature.

Approved April 7, 1917.

Chapter 114.

Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Purpose of Obtaining Information in Regard to Wild Lands for the Purposes of Taxation.

Information regarding wild lands for purposes of taxation. Resolved: That the sum of five thousand dollars be and hereby is appropriated for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, and a like sum for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, to be expended by the board of state assessors, under the di-

ŕ